
                CLINTON TOWN COUNCIL   

                  NOVEMBER 22, 2023 

        8:30 A.M. 

 
   

FLAG SALUTE  

ROLL CALL 

STATEMENT OF ADEQUATE NOTICE 

 

1. APPROVAL OF MINUTES:   Regular Council / Executive Session November 8, 2023 - tabled 

 

2. PUBLIC COMMENTS  

 

3. MAYOR’S COMMENTS  

 

4. RESOLUTION #153-23 – SALARY 

 

5. RESOLUTION #154-23 – TRANSFER OF FUNDS  

 

6. CORRESPONDENCE  

 

7. REPORTS OF COUNCIL  

 

8. STANDBY AND OVERTIME 

 

9. PAYMENT OF BILLS  

 

10. EXECUTIVE SESSION - TABLED 

         

11. ADJOURNMENT        

 

11   / 20   /  23   

 

  



RESOLUTION # 153-23 
 

 
 
 WHEREAS, the Town of Clinton Police Department has entered into a shared service 
agreement with Clinton Public School to provide a School Resource Officer, and; 
 
 WHEREAS, the position was advertised for, applications accepted and interviews 
performed, and; 
 
 WHEREAS, the Police Chief recommended that Brian Testa be hired to fill the open position 
of School Resource Officer effective May 24, 2023 at a rate of $32.00 per hour; 
 
 WHEREAS, the Police Chief is recommending a pay rate adjustment to $35.00 per hour 
effective December 1, 2023 due to comparable pay in surrounding districts;    
     
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Council of the Town of Clinton 
approve the rate adjustment for Brian Testa effective December 1, 2023. 
 
 
 
       ____________________________ 
       Mayor Janice Kovach 
 
Adopted:  November 22, 2023 
  



RESOLUTION # 154-23  

 

 

 WHEREAS, it has been determined that there will be excesses in certain appropriations over and above 

the amount deemed to be necessary to fulfill the purpose of such appropriations for the year 2023 and it has 

also been determined that certain appropriations are deemed to be insufficient to fulfill the purposes of such 

appropriations; and 

 

 WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-58 provides for the transfer of the amount of such appropriations as may 

be deemed in excess to such appropriations as may be deemed to be insufficient; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the transfers about to be authorized do not affect any appropriations, to which or from 

which transfer are prohibited under the statutes; 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the following transfers between 2023 appropriations be 

authorized pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:4-58: 

          From   To 

 

Buildings & Grounds – Other Expenses   $ 4,000.00 

Streets & Roads – Other Expenses      5,552.00 

Liability Insurance – Other Expenses    10,000.00 

 

Shade Tree - Other Expenses       $ 9,552.00 

Gasoline – Other Expenses        10,000.00 

       _____________  _____________                     

TOTALS       $ 19,552.00  $19,552.00 

 

 

       _______________________ 

       Mayor Janice Kovach 

Adopted:  November 22, 2023 

 

 

___________________ 

Municipal Clerk 

 


